any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) 

and the Rules framed thereunder by the Members of the Company, consent of the Members 

of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the 

Company from existing Rs. 5,50,00,000 (Rupees Five Crore Fifty Lakh Only) divided into 

55,00,000 (Fifty-Five Lakh) shares of Rs. 10 each to Rs. 30,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Crores) 

divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore Lacs) shares of Rs. 10 each ranking pari passu in all 

respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum and Articles

[...]

accompanying Notice:   

In order to broad base the Capital Structure and to meet funding requirements of the Company and 

to enable the Company to issue further shares, it is proposed to increase the Authorised Share 

Capital of the Company from Rs. 5,50,00,000 (Rupees Five Crore Fifty Lakh Only) divided into 

55,00,000 (Fifty-Five Lakh) shares of Rs. 10 each to Rs. 30,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Crores) 

divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore Lacs) shares of Rs. 10 each ranking pari passu in all respect 

with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.  

As a consequence of increase of Authorised Share Capital of the Company, the existing Authorised